LEGISLATIVE BILL 1061

Approved by the Governor April 19, 1994

Introduced by Transportation Committee: Kristensen, 37, Chairperson; Day, 19; Fisher, 35; Pedersen, 39; Pirsch, 10; Schmitt, 41

AN ACT relating to property; to amend section 52-601.01, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, section 60-482, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1992, and sections 60-320, 60-6,298, 75-363, 75-364, and 84-712.05, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1993; to change the period of time required before disposing of personal property; to change provisions relating to motor vehicle registration; to eliminate an advisory committee; to authorize local authorities to issue certain special permits; to change provisions relating to the intrastate application of federal motor carrier safety and hazardous material regulations; to provide for disclosure of records relating to alcohol or drugs in body fluids; to provide operative dates; to repeal the original sections; and to declare an emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 52-601.01, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

52-601.01. A person who shall perform work or labor, or exert care or diligence, or who shall advance money or material upon personal property under a contract, expressed or implied, and who holds such property for a period of one hundred eighty ninety days, may dispose of the property by sale or other manner. Such disposition shall not occur until thirty days after the mailing of a written notice of the intended disposition by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the last-known address of the owner of the personal property to be disposed of, and to any lien or security interest holder of record.

That section 60-320, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1993, be

Sec. 2. That se amended to read as follows:

60-320. (1) Each licensed motor vehicle dealer or trailer dealer as defined in section 60-1401.02 doing business in this state, in lieu of the registering of each motor vehicle or trailer which such dealer owns of a type otherwise required to be registered, or any employee of such dealer may (a) operate or move the same upon the streets and highways of this state solely for purposes of transporting, testing, demonstrating, or use in the ordinary course and conduct of his or her business as a motor vehicle or trailer dealer, including the personal or private use of such dealer and the personal or private use of any bona fide employee licensed pursuant to Chapter 60, article 14, or for transporting industrial equipment held by the licensee for purposes of demonstration, sale, rental, or delivery or (b) sell the same without registering each such motor vehicle or trailer upon the condition that any such vehicle display thereon, in the manner prescribed in section 60-323, dealer number plates as provided for in subsection (3) of this section. Each licensed manufacturer as defined in section 60-1401.02 which actually manufactures or assembles motor vehicles, motorcycles, or trailers within this manufactures of assembles motor vehicles, motortypics, or trailer which such manufacturer owns of a type otherwise required to be registered, or any employee of such manufacturer may operate or move the same upon the streets and highways of this state solely for purposes of transporting, testing, dependentlying to prespective customers, or use in the ordinary course and demonstrating to prospective customers, or use in the ordinary course and conduct of business as a motor vehicle, motorcycle, or trailer manufacturer, upon the condition that any such vehicle display thereon, in the manner prescribed in section 60-323, dealer number plates as provided for in subsection (3) of this section. In no event shall such plates be used on motor vehicles or trailers hauling other than automotive or trailer equipment, complete motor vehicles, semitrailers, or trailers which are inventory of such licensed dealer or manufacturer unless there is issued by the Department of Motor Vehicles a special permit specifying the hauling of other products.

(2) Motor vehicles or trailers owned by such dealer and bearing such dealer number plates may be driven upon the streets and highways for demonstration purposes by any prospective buyer thereof for a period of forty-eight hours. Motor vehicles or trailers owned and held for sale by such dealer and bearing such dealer number plates may be driven upon the streets and highways for a period of forty-eight hours as service loaner vehicles by customers having their vehicles repaired by the dealer. Upon delivery of such motor vehicle or trailer to such prospective buyer for demonstration purposes

or to a service customer, the dealer shall deliver to the prospective buyer or service customer a card or certificate giving the name and address of the dealer, the name and address of the prospective buyer or service customer, and the date and hour of such delivery and the products to be hauled, if under a special permit. The special permit and card or certificate shall be in such form as shall be prescribed by the Department of Motor Vehicles and shall be carried by such prospective buyer or service customer while driving such motor vehicle or pulling such trailer. The Department of Motor Vehicles shall make a charge of ten dollars for each special permit issued hereunder. A finance company as defined in section 60-1401.02 which is licensed to do business in this state may, in lieu of registering each motor vehicle or trailer repossessed, upon the payment of a fee of ten dollars, make an application to the Department of Motor Vehicles for a repossession certificate and one repossession plate. Additional certificates and repossession plates may be procured for a fee of ten dollars each. Such repossession plates may be used only for moving motor vehicles or trailers on the streets and highways for the purpose of repossession, demonstration, and disposal of such motor vehicles or trailers repossessed. Such repossession plates shall be of the same size and material as the normal motor vehicle license plates and shall be prefixed with a large letter R and be serially numbered from 1 to distinguish them from each other. Such plates shall be displayed only on the rear of a repossessed motor vehicle or trailer. The certificate shall be displayed on demand for any motor vehicle or trailer being operated on a repossession A finance company shall be entitled to a dealer number plate only in the event such company has qualified as a motor vehicle dealer under Chapter 60, article 14.

(3)(a) Any licensed dealer or manufacturer described in subsection (1) of this section may, upon payment of a fee of thirty dollars, make an application, on a form approved by the Nebraska Motor Vehicle Industry Licensing Board, to the county treasurer or designated county official as provided in section 60-302 of the county in which his or her place of business is located for a certificate and one dealer number plate for the type of vehicle the dealer has been authorized by the Nebraska Motor Vehicle Industry Licensing Board to sell and demonstrate. One additional dealer number plate may be procured for the type of vehicle the dealer has sold during the last previous period of October 1 through September 30 for each twenty vehicles sold at retail during such period or one additional dealer number plate for each thirty vehicles sold at wholesale during such period, but not to exceed a total of five additional dealer number plates in the case of vehicles sold at wholesale, or, in the case of a manufacturer, for each ten vehicles actually manufactured or assembled within the state within the last previous period of October 1 through September 30 for a fee of fifteen dollars each. However, when an applicant applies for a license, the Nebraska Motor Vehicle Industry Licensing Board may authorize the county treasurer or designated county official to issue additional dealer number plates when the dealer or manufacturer furnishes satisfactory proof for a need of additional dealer number plates because of special condition or hardship. In the case of unauthorized use of dealer plates by any licensed dealer, the Nebraska Motor Vehicle Industry Licensing Board is empowered to hold a hearing and after such hearing may determine that such dealer is not qualified for continued usage of such dealer plates for a set period not to exceed one year. Such additional dealer number plates shall, in addition to all other numbers and letters required by section 60-311.02, bear such mark or number as will distinguish

such plates one from another.

(b) Subject to all the provisions of law relating to motor vehicles

(c) Subject to all the provisions of law relating to motor vehicles and trailers not inconsistent with this section, any person, firm, or corporation holding a dealer's license issued pursuant to the laws of this state who is regularly engaged within this state in the business of buying and selling motor vehicles and trailers, who regularly maintains within this state an established place of business, and who desires to effect delivery of any motor vehicle or trailer bought or sold by him or her from the point where purchased or sold to points within or outside this state may, solely for the purpose of such delivery by himself or herself, agent, or bona fide purchaser, drive such motor vehicle or pull such trailer on the highways of this state without charge or registration of such vehicle or trailer. There shall be displayed on the front and rear windows of such motor vehicle, except a motorcycle, and displayed on the front and rear of each such trailer a decal on which shall be plainly printed in black letters not less than two inches high the words In Transit. One In Transit decal shall be displayed on a motorcycle, which decal may be one-half the size required for other motor vehicles. Such decals shall include a registration number, which registration number shall be different for each decal or pair of decals issued, and the

form of such decal and the numbering system shall be as prescribed by the Department of Motor Vehicles. Each dealer issuing such decals shall keep a record of the registration number of each decal or pair of decals on the invoice of such sale. Such transit decal shall allow such owner to operate the motor vehicle or pull such trailer for a period of thirty days in order to the motor vehicle or pull such trailer for a period of thirty days in order to effect proper registration of the new or used motor vehicle or trailer. When any person, firm, or corporation has had a motor vehicle or trailer previously registered and license plates assigned to such person, firm, or corporation, such owner may operate the motor vehicle or pull such trailer for a period of thirty days in order to effect transfer of plates to the new or used motor vehicle or trailer. Upon demand of proper authorities, there shall be presented by the person in charge of such motor vehicle or trailer, for examination, a duly executed bill of sale therefor, a certificate of title, or other satisfactory evidence of the right of possession by such person of such motor vehicle or trailer.

(4) Any transporter doing business in this state may, in lieu of registering each motor vehicle or trailer which such transporter is transporting, upon payment of a fee of ten dollars, make an application to the Department of Motor Vehicles for a transporter's certificate and one transporter number plate. Additional certificates and plates may be procured for a fee of ten dollars each. Such transporter number plates may be the same size as plates issued for motorcycles, shall bear thereon a mark to distinguish them as transporter plates, and shall be serially numbered so as to distinguish them from each other. Such plates may only be displayed upon the front of a driven vehicle of a lawful combination or upon the front of a motor vehicle driven singly or upon the rear of a trailer being pulled. The certificate shall be issued in duplicate. The original thereof shall be kept on file by the transporter, and the duplicate shall be displayed upon demand on file by the transporter, and the duplicate shall be displayed upon demand by the driver of any vehicle or trailer being transported. A transporter plate or certificate may not be displayed upon a work or service vehicle, except that when a properly registered truck or tractor being a work or service vehicle is in the process of towing or drawing a trailer or semitrailer, including a cabin trailer, which itself is being delivered by the transporter, then the registered truck or tractor shall also display a transporter plate upon the front thereof. The applicant for a transporter plate shall keep for three years a record of each vehicle transported by him or her hereunder, and such record shall be available to the department for inspection. Each applicant hereunder shall file proof of his or her status as a bona fide transporter.

(5) Any boat dealer when transporting a boat which is part of the inventory of the boat dealer on a trailer required to be registered may annually, in lieu of registration of the trailer and upon application to the Department of Motor Vehicles and payment of a fee of ten dollars, obtain a certificate and a number plate. The plate may be displayed on any trailer owned by the boat dealer when the trailer is transporting such a boat. The number plate shall be of a type designed by the department and so numbered as

to distinguish one plate from another.

For purposes of this subsection, boat dealer shall mean a person engaged in the business of buying, selling, or exchanging boats at retail who has a principal place of business for such purposes in this state.

(6) It shall be the duty of all law enforcement officers to arrest (6) It shall be the duty of all law enforcement officers to arrest and prosecute all violators of the provisions of subsection (1), (2), (3), (4), or (5) of this section and see that they are properly prosecuted according to law. Any person, firm, or corporation, including any motor vehicle, trailer, or boat dealer or manufacturer, who fails to comply with such provisions shall be deemed guilty of a Class V misdemeanor and, in addition thereto, shall pay the county treasurer or designated county official any and all motor vehicle and trailer taxes, registration fees, or certification fees due had the motor vehicle or trailer been properly registered or certified according to law registered or certified according to law.

When any motor vehicle or trailer dealer's or manufacturer's license has been revoked or otherwise terminated, it shall be the duty of such dealer or manufacturer to immediately surrender to the Department of Motor Vehicles or to the Nebraska Motor Vehicle Industry Licensing Board any dealer number plates issued to him or her for the current year. Failure of such dealer or manufacturer to immediately surrender such dealer license plates to the department upon demand by the department shall be unlawful.

(7) Any motor vehicle or trailer owned by a dealer and bearing other than dealer number plates as provided in this section shall be conclusively presumed not to be a part of the dealer's inventory and not for demonstration or sale and therefor not eligible for any exemption from taxation applicable to vehicles with dealer plates.

Sec. 3. That section 60-482, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1992, be amended to read as follows:

60-482. The director shall adopt and promulgate such rules and regulations as may be necessary to carry out the Motor Vehicle Operator's License Act. The director shell establish an advisory committee consisting of three county treasurers and two lay members holding no public office in this state. The three county treasurers shall be elected by mail vote of the county treasurers of the state; and the two lay members shall be appointed by the director: It shall be the duty of such committee to make an annual review of the rules and regulations adopted and promulgated under this section and to report its findings and recommendations to the director no later than December 31 of each year. The chairperson of the committee shall be named by the director at the time of selection. The committee shall meet upon call of the chairperson. Members of the committee shall serve at the pleasure of the director: Members of the committee shall be reimbursed for their actual and necessary expenses while engaged in the performance of their duties as provided in sections 81-1174 to 81-1177.

Sec. 4. That section 60-6,298, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1993,

be amended to read as follows:

60-6,298. (1)(a) The Department of Roads or the Nebraska State Patrol, with respect to highways under its jurisdiction including the National System of Interstate and Defense Highways, and eounty local authorities, with respect to highways under their jurisdiction, may in their discretion upon application and good cause being shown therefor issue a special permit in writing authorizing the applicant or his or her designee:

(i) To operate or move a vehicle, a combination of vehicles, objects of a size or weight of vehicle or load exceeding the maximum specified

by law when such permit is necessary:

(A) To further the national defense or the general welfare;

(B) To permit movement of cost-saving equipment to be used in highway or other public construction or in agricultural land treatment; or (C) Because of an emergency, an unusual circumstance, or a very

special situation; or

(ii) To operate vehicles, for a distance up to seventy miles, loaded up to fifteen percent greater than the maximum weight specified by law, up to ten percent greater than the maximum length specified by law, or both, carrying grain or other seasonally harvested products from the field where such grain or products are harvested to storage, market, or stockpile in the field or from stockpile to market or factory when failure to move such grain or products in abundant quantities would cause an economic loss to the person persons whose grain or products are being transported or when failure to move such grain or products in as large quantities as possible would not be in the best interests of the national defense or general welfare. Except for farm trucks as provided in subdivision (b) of this subsection, no permit shall authorize a weight greater than twenty thousand pounds on any single axle.

(b) Any farm truck as defined in section 60-301 with not more than two axles may operate with a special permit for a distance of up to forty miles with an excess axle load of not more than five percent in excess of the maximum load permitted for a single axle by section 60-6,294 when such truck is being used for carrying grain or other seasonally harvested products from the field where such grain or products are harvested to storage, market, or stockpile in the field, except that such truck shall not operate on the National System of Interstate and Defense Highways.

(c) No permit shall be issued under subdivision (a)(i) of this subsection for a vehicle carrying a load unless such vehicle is loaded with an object which exceeds the size or weight limitations, which cannot be dismantled or reduced in size or weight without great difficulty, and which of necessity must be moved over the highways to reach its intended destination. No permit shall be required for the temporary movement on highways other than dustless-surfaced state highways and for necessary access to points on such highways during daylight hours of cost-saving equipment to be used in highway or other public construction or in agricultural land treatment when such temporary movement is necessary and for a reasonable distance.

(2) The application for any such permit shall specifically describe the vehicle, the load to be operated or moved, whenever possible the particular highways for which permit to operate is requested, and whether such

permit is requested for a single trip or for continuous operation.

(3) The department or county <u>local</u> authority is authorized to issue or withhold such permit at its discretion or, if such permit is issued, to limit the number of days during which the permit is valid, to limit the number of trips, to establish seasonal or other time limitations within which the vehicles described may be operated on the highways indicated, or to issue a

continuing permit for use only on highways other than the National System of and Defense Highways to a manufacturer or its carrier covering all similar vehicles or products produced by such manufacturer, subject to reasonable conditions as to periodic renewal of such permit and as to operation or movement of such vehicles, or to otherwise limit or prescribe conditions of operation of such vehicle or vehicles, when necessary to assure against undue damage to the road foundations, surfaces, or structures or undue

against undue damage to the road foundations, surfaces, or structures or undue danger to the public safety, and the department or county local authority may require such undertaking or other security as may be deemed necessary to compensate for any injury to any roadway or road structure.

(4) Every such permit shall be carried in the vehicle to which it refers and shall be open to inspection by any peace officer, carrier enforcement officer, or authorized agent of any authority granting such permit. Each such permit shall state the maximum weight permissible on a single axle or combination of axles and the total gross weight allowed. No nearest shall violate any of the terms or conditions of such special permit. person shall viclate any of the terms or conditions of such special permit.

In case of any violation, the permit shall be deemed automatically revoked and the penalty of the original limitations shall be applied unless:

(a) The violation consists solely of exceeding the size or weight by the permit, in which case only the penalty of the original size specified

or weight limitation exceeded shall be applied; or

(b) The total gross load is within the maximum authorized by the permit, no axle is more than ten percent in excess of the maximum load for such axle or group of axles authorized by the permit, and such load can be shifted to meet the weight limitations of wheel and axle loads authorized by such permit. Such shift may be made without penalty if it is made at the state or commercial scale designated in the permit. The vehicle may travel from its point of origin to such designated scale without penalty, and a scale ticket from such scale, showing the vehicle to be properly loaded and within the gross and axle weights authorized by the permit, shall be reasonable evidence of compliance with the terms of the permit.

(5) The department or county local authority issuing a permit as provided in this section may adopt and promulgate rules and regulations with respect to the issuance of permits provided for in this section.

respect to the issuance of permits provided for in this section.

(6) The department shall make available applications for permits authorized pursuant to subdivisions (1)(a)(ii) and (1)(b) of this section in the office of each county treasurer. The department may make available applications for all other permits authorized by this section to the office of the county treasurer and may make available applications for all permits authorized by this section to any other location chosen by the department.

(7) The department or eounty local authority issuing a permit require a permit fee of not to exceed ten dollars, except that:

(a) The fee for a continuing permit may not exceed twenty-five dollars for a ninety-day period, fifty dollars for a one-hundred-eighty-day

period, or one hundred dollars for a one-year period; and

(b) The fee for permits issued pursuant to subdivisions (1)(a)(ii) and (1)(b) of this section shall be twenty-five dollars for a thirty-day permit and fifty dollars for a sixty-day permit. Permits issued pursuant to such subdivisions shall be valid for thirty days or sixty days and shall be renewable for a total number of days not to exceed one hundred and twenty days per year.

vehicle or combination of vehicles for which an application for a permit is requested pursuant to this section shall be registered under section 60-305.09 or 60-331 for the maximum gross vehicle weight that is permitted pursuant to section 60-6,294 before a permit shall be issued except as provided in subdivision (1)(b) of this section.

Sec. 5. That section 75-363, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1993, be

amended to read as follows:

75-363. (1) The parts of the federal Motor Carrier Safety Regulations, 49 C.F.R., listed in subdivisions (a) through (j) of this subsection or any other parts referred to by such parts, in existence and effective as of denuery 1, 1993 January 20, 1994, are adopted as Nebraska law. The regulations shall be applicable to all carriers, drivers, and vehicles to which the federal regulations apply, to all vehicles of intrastate motor carriers registered for a gross weight with a gross vehicle weight rating over ten thousand pounds, to all intrastate motor carriers in the operation of vehicles registered by such carriers for a gross weight with a gross vehicle weight rating over ten thousand pounds, and to all drivers of such vehicles if the drivers are operating a commercial motor vehicle as defined in section 60-465 which requires a 64ass & commercial driver's license except as provided in subsections (2) and (3) of this section. The Legislature hereby adopts:

(a) Part 385 -- Safety Fitness Procedures;

- (b) Part 390 -- Federal Motor Carrier Safety Regulations: General; (c) Part 391, except section 391.15(c) and subpart H, sections 391.81 through 391.123, Controlled Substance Testing -- Qualifications Of Drivers:
 - (d) Part 392 -- Driving Of Motor Vehicles;
 - (e) Part 393 -- Parts And Accessories Necessary For Safe Operations;(f) Part 394 -- Notification, Reporting And Recording Of Accidents;

(q) Part 395 -- Hours Of Service Of Drivers;

(h) Part 396 -- Inspection, Repair And Maintenance; (i) Part 397 -- Transportation Of Hazardous Materials; Driving And Parking Rules; and

(i) Part 398 -- Transportation Of Migrant Workers.

- (2) Subpart H, sections 391.81 through 391.123, Controlled Substance Testing of part 391 of the federal Motor Carrier Safety Regulations, 49 C.F.R., or any other parts referred to by such subpart as in existence and effective as of January 1, 1993 1994, is adopted as Nebraska law. Subpart H of part 391 shall apply to all carriers and drivers to which the federal regulations apply and to all motor carriers and drivers of motor carriers who operate a commercial motor vehicle as defined in section 60-465 in intrastate commerce, which has a gross vehicle weight rating in excess of twenty-six thousand pounds.
- (3) The regulations adopted in subsections (1) and (2) of this section shall not apply to farm trucks registered pursuant to section 60-330 with a gross weight of sixteen tons or less, liquefied petroleum gas tanks with a capacity of three thousand five hundred gallons or less, flammable liquid tanks with a capacity of three thousand gallons or less, and fertilizer and agricultural chemical application and distribution equipment transported in units with a capacity of three thousand five hundred gallons or less. The following parts and sections of the federal Motor Carrier Safety Regulations shall not apply to drivers of farm trucks registered pursuant to section 60-330 and operated solely in intrastate commerce:

 (a) All of part 391;

(b) Section 395.08 of part 395; and

(c) Section 396.11 of part 396.

(4) For purposes of this section, intrastate motor carriers shall not include any motor carrier or driver excepted from the federal Motor Carrier Safety Regulations by section 390.3(f) of part 390 or any nonprofit entity, operating solely in intrastate commerce, organized for the purpose of furnishing electric service.

(5)(a) Part 395 -- Hours Of Service Of Drivers, of the federal Motor Carrier Safety Regulations, 49 C.F.R., adopted in subsection (1) of this section, shall not apply to the driver of any motor vehicle requiring a Class B or C commercial driver's license engaged in the private transportation of persons or property in intrastate commerce.

(b) This subsection shall terminate on April 1, 1995. Sec. 6. That section 75-364, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1993, be amended to read as follows:

75-364. (1) The parts of the federal Hazardous Material Regulations, 49 C.F.R., listed below or any other parts referred to by such parts, in existence and effective as of January 1, 1993 1994, are adopted as part of Nebraska law and, except as provided in subsection (2) of this section, shall be applicable to all private, common, and contract motor vehicle carriers, drivers of such carriers, and vehicles of such carriers

whether engaged in interstate or intrastate commerce: (a) Part 171 -- General Information, Regulations, And Definitions;

- (b) Part 172 -- Hazardous Materials Tables And Hazardous Materials Communications Regulations;
 (c) Part 173 -- Shippers-General Requirements For Shipments And
- Packaging:

(d) Part 177 -- Carriage By Public Highway;

(e) Part 178 -- Shipping Container Specifications; and

Part 180 --(f) Continuing Qualification and Maintenance of Packaging.

(2) The provisions of subsection (1) of this section shall not apply to the use of fuels, fertilizers, and agricultural chemicals in a normal farming or ranching operation on the farm or ranch.

(3) Liquefied petroleum gas tanks with a capacity of three thousand five hundred gallons or less, anhydrous ammonia tanks with a capacity of three thousand gallons or less, and flammable liquid tanks with a capacity of three thousand gallons or less shall be exempt from the requirements of part 173 and part 177 when such liquefied petroleum gas tanks, anhydrous ammonia tanks, or flammable liquid tanks are transported by a motor vehicle registered pursuant

to Chapter 60, article 3, and operated solely in intrastate commerce.

(4) Liquefied petroleum gas tanks with a capacity of three thousand five hundred gallons or less shall be exempt from the provisions of section 173.315(k)(5) adopted under subdivision (1)(c) of this section if such tanks have been inspected and tested in accordance with the State Fire Marshal's rules and regulations.

Sec. 7. That section 84-712.05, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1993, be amended to read as follows:

84-712.05. The following records, unless publicly disclosed in an open court, open administrative proceeding, or open meeting or disclosed by a public entity pursuant to its duties, may be withheld from the public by the lawful custodian of the records:

(1) Personal information in records regarding a student, prospective student, or former student of any tax-supported educational institution maintaining such records, other than routine directory information;

(2) Medical records, other than records of births and deaths and except as provided in subdivision (5) of this section, in any form concerning

any person, and also records of elections filed under section 44-2821;

(3) Trade secrets, academic and scientific research work which is in progress and unpublished, and other proprietary or commercial information which if released would give advantage to business competitors and serve no public purpose;

(4) Records which represent the work product of an attorney and the public body involved which are related to preparation for litigation, labor negotiations, or claims made by or against the public body or which are confidential communications as defined in section 27-503;

- (5) Records developed or received by law enforcement agencies and other public bodies charged with duties of investigation or examination of persons, institutions, or businesses, when the records constitute a part of the examination, investigation, intelligence information, citizen complaints or inquiries, informant identification, or strategic or tactical information used in law enforcement training, except that this subdivision shall not apply to records so developed or received relating to the presence of and amount or concentration of alcohol or drugs in the blood any body fluid of any person;
- (6) Appraisals or appraisal information and negotiation records concerning the purchase or sale, by a public body, of any interest in real or personal property, prior to completion of the purchase or sale;

(7) Personal information in records regarding personnel of public

- bodies other than salaries and routine directory information;
 (8) Information solely pertaining to protection of the physical security of public property such as guard schedules or lock combinations;
 (9) With respect to public utilities, personally identified private
- citizen account payment information, credit information on others supplied in confidence, and customer lists;

(10) Records or portions of records kept by a publicly funded library which, when examined with or without other records, reveal the identity of any library patron using the library's materials or services;

(11) Correspondence, memoranda, and records of telephone calls

related to the performance of duties by a member of the Legislature. The lawful custodian of such correspondence, memoranda, and records of telephone calls, whether created prior to, on, or after April 2, 1993, upon approval of the Executive Board of the Legislative Council, shall release such correspondence, memoranda, and records of telephone calls which are not designated as sensitive or confidential in nature pursuant to subsection (3) of section 81-1120.27 to the person the Executive Board of the Legislative Council has contracted with pursuant to section 50-401.04. A member's correspondence, memoranda, and records of telephone calls related to the performance of his or her legislative duties shall only be released to any other person with the explicit approval of the member;

(12) Records or portions of records kept by public bodies which would reveal the location, character, or ownership of any known archaeological, historical, or paleontological site in Nebraska when necessary to protect such site from a reasonably held fear of theft, vandalism, or trespass. This section shall not apply to the release of information for the purpose of scholarly research, examination by other public bodies for the protection of the resource or by recognized tribes, the Unmarked Human Burial Sites and Skeletal Remains Protection Act, or the federal Native American

Graves Protection and Repatriation Act; and

(13) Records or portions of records kept by public bodies which maintain collections of archaeological, historical, or paleontological significance which reveal the names and addresses of donors of such articles of archaeological, historical, or paleontological significance unless the

donor approves disclosure, except as the records or portions thereof may be needed to carry out the purposes of the Unmarked Human Burial Sites and Skeletal Remains Protection Act or the federal Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act.

Sec. 8. Sections 1 to 4, 7, and 10 of this act shall become operative three calendar months after the adjournment of this legislative session. The other sections of this act shall become operative on their seffective date.
Sec. 9. That original sections 75-363 and 75-364, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1993, are repealed.

Sec. 10. That original section 52-601.01, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, section 60-482, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1992, and sections 60-320, 60-6,298, and 84-712.05, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1993, are repealed.

Sec. 11. Since an emergency exists, this act shall be in full force and take effect, from and after its passage and approval, according to law.